

FILED  
Court of Appeals  
Division II  
State of Washington  
1/28/2019 3:18 PM

No. 52359-1

COURT OF APPEALS  
DIVISION II  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

---

FIRE INSURANCE EXCHANGE,  
a corporation,

*Appellant,*

v.

SUNSET AIR, INC.  
a corporation,

*Respondent.*

---

**APPELLANT FIRE INSURANCE EXCHANGE'S  
REPLY BRIEF**

---

Craig Evezich, WSBA 20957  
Attorney for Fire Insurance Exchange  
Evezich Law Offices, P.L.L.C.  
175 NE Gilman Blvd., Suite 209  
Issaquah, WA 98027  
Telephone: 206-576-6900  
Email: craig@evezich.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

**A. SUMMARY OF REPLY** ..... - 1 -

**B. ARGUMENT** ..... - 4 -

    1. Sunset Abandoned Any Argument that It, Or Its Claims Representative, Ever Appeared In The Action Or Were Entitled To Notice Of The Default. .... - 4 -

    2. Sunset Abandoned Its Main Trial Court Argument That It's Entitled To Relief Pursuant To CR 60(b)(1)(“Mistake, Inadvertence, Surprise, Neglect, or Irregularity”). .... - 5 -

    3. Sunset Has Admitted That CR 60(b)(1) applies to this situation and has failed to produce any evidence of irregularities extraneous to this proceeding which would warrant the use of CR 60(b)(11); Thus, It Cannot Use CR 60(b)(11) as a basis for relief. .... - 6 -

    4. Sunset Failed To Produce Any Facts That A Misrepresentation Or Misconduct Occurred And That Sunset Relied Upon Such, Or That It Was A Proximate Cause Of Its Failure To Defend The Lawsuit, Which Would Entitle It To Relief Pursuant To CR 60(b)(4). .... - 9 -

        A. Sunset failed to produce any evidence of a misrepresentation. .... - 11 -

        B. Sunset failed to produce any evidence of other misconduct. .... - 14 -

        C. Sunset failed to produce any evidence of reliance upon any alleged misrepresentation or misconduct or that it was a proximate cause of its failure to defend the lawsuit. .... - 15 -

**C. CONCLUSION** ..... - 16 -

**D. APPENDIX “B” – SELECTED TEXT OF CITED WASHINGTON STATE & FEDERAL RULES OF CIVIL PROCEDURE** ..... - 17 -

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

Aecon Buildings, Inc. v. Vandermolen, 155 Wn. App. 733 (Div. I 2009).....	-11-
Allison v. Boondocks, et.al., 36 Wn. App. 280 (Div. I, 1983).....	- 14 -
Friebe v. Supancheck, 98 Wn. App. 260 (Div. I, 1999) .....	- 8 -
Lindgren v. Lindgren, 28 Wn. App. 288 (Div. II, 1990. ....	- 10 -
Klapprott v. United States, 355 U.S. 601 (1949).....	- 7 -, - 8 -
Morin v. Burris, 160 Wn.2d 745 (2007) .....	- 11 -, - 13 -
Trinity Universal Ins. Co. of Kansas v. Ohio Casualty Ins., 176 Wn. App. 185 (Div. I, 2013).....	- 14 -, - 15 -
Union Bank v. Vanderhoek, 191 Wn. App. 836 (Div. II, 2015) ....	- 6 -
